

National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Regulation 2002

under the

National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*.

BOB DEBUS, M.P.,

Minister for the Environment

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *National Parks and Wildlife Regulation* 2002 to update cross references, make changes to terminology and remove obsolete provisions as a result of certain amendments made by the *National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Act* 2001.

This Regulation is made under the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974*, including section 154 (the general regulation-making power).

National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Regulation 2002

National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Regulation 2002

under the

National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Regulation 2002.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 20 December 2002.

3 Amendment of National Parks and Wildlife Regulation 2002

The National Parks and Wildlife Regulation 2002 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendments

Schedule 1

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clauses 3 (1), definitions of park, park authority and trustees and 84 (2) and (6) (c)

Omit "state recreation area" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "state conservation area".

[2] Clause 3 (1), definitions of park and park authority

Omit "state game reserve," wherever occurring.

[3] Clauses 11 (1) (f), 15 (3) (b), (c) and (e) and 92 (1) (f)

Omit "relic" wherever occurring. Insert instead "Aboriginal object".

[4] Clause 69 Land for community development purposes

Omit "section 72 (2AA)". Insert instead "section 72AA (6) (c)".

[5] Clause 69

Omit the note to the clause. Insert instead:

Note. Section 72AA (6) (c) of the Act provides that a plan of management for lands reserved under Part 4A of the Act may provide for the use of lands for any community development purpose prescribed by the regulations.

[6] Clause 75 Application of Part

Omit "state recreation areas". Insert instead "state conservation areas".

[7] Clause 87

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

87 Notice of preparation of plans of management

For the purposes of section 73A of the Act, notice of the preparation of a plan of management is to be given in the form of an advertisement published in the Gazette.

[8] Clause 88 Transfer of Aboriginal objects

Omit "relics" wherever occurring in the note to the clause.

Insert instead "Aboriginal objects".

2002 No 999

National Parks and Wildlife Amendment Regulation 2002

Schedule 1 Amendments

[9] Clause 91 Notification of site of Aboriginal objects

Omit "a relic". Insert instead "an Aboriginal object".

[10] Clause 96 Nomination by universities of persons for appointment to Advisory Council

Omit the clause.

[11] Schedule 2 Penalty notice offences

Omit the matter relating to section 108.